

No. 12-6294

---

**In the United States Court Of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Kathleen Sebelius, Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and  
Human Services, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western  
District of Oklahoma, Judge Joe Heaton

---

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Americans United for Separation of Church  
and State, Union for Reform Judaism, Central Conference of American  
Rabbis, Women of Reform Judaism, and the Hindu American  
Foundation In Support of Appellees and Affirmance

---

Ayesha N. Khan (khan@au.org)  
Gregory M. Lipper (lipper@au.org)  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION  
OF CHURCH AND STATE  
1301 K Street, NW; Suite 850E  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-3234

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....i

Table of Authorities .....iv

Glossary .....ix

Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Summary of Argument..... 3

Background..... 7

Argument ..... 12

I. The Federal Insurance Regulations Impose Only an Incidental,  
Attenuated Burden on Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise ..... 12

    A. Plaintiffs Do Not Establish A Substantial Burden Merely  
    By Alleging One ..... 13

    B. The Connection Between Plaintiffs and Contraception is  
    Incidental and Attenuated ..... 16

        1. Employees’ health insurance is provided not by the  
        individual Plaintiffs, but by their secular, for-profit  
        corporations ..... 18

        2. Contraception is only one benefit within a  
        comprehensive insurance plan ..... 22

        3. Contraception is used and financed only after an  
        employee’s independent decision. .... 24

    C. Hobby Lobby May At Any Time Contract With a Third-  
    Party Insurance Company To Provide Health Coverage. .... 28

II. The Application of RFRA To Such Incidental, Attenuated Burdens Would Risk Imposing Significant Hardship on Third Parties, In This and Other Cases..... 30

    A. RFRA Does Not Authorize Plaintiffs To Impose Their Religious Views on the Corporation’s Employees..... 31

    B. Plaintiffs’ Argument, If Accepted, Would Enable Employers To Restrict Employees’ Access to Medical Care Other Than Contraception and Could Undermine Other Civil Rights Laws..... 35

Conclusion..... 38

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Digital Submission

Certificate of Service

## Table of Authorities

### **Cases**

<i>Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1118 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013) .....	12
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2673 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012) .....	12
<i>Board of Education v. Mergens ex rel. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	23–24
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	30
<i>Catholic Charities v. Serio</i> , 859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006) .....	28
<i>Catholic Charities v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004) .....	33
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001) .....	18
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1144 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013) .....	12, 19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	34
<i>Eck v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	33

<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	34
<i>Gilardi v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2013 WL 781150 (D.D.C. Mar. 3, 2013) .....	20, 21
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , No. 13-5069 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 21, 2013) .....	12
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	15, 25, 26
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 362725 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013) .....	12, 29
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers National Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990) .....	29
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	15, 16
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-3841, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012) .....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	7
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	7
<i>NLRB v. Greater Kansas City Roofing</i> , 2 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>O'Brien v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , No. 12-3357 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012) .....	12

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	23, 30
<i>Sautbine v. Keller</i> , 423 P.2d 447 (Okla. 1966).....	18
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946) .....	19
<i>St. Agnes Hospital v. Riddick</i> , 748 F. Supp. 319 (D. Md. 1990) .....	32, 33
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	34
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	27
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	32
<i>Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2012 WL 5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012) .....	21
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	22, 32
<i>United States v. Sandia</i> , 188 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	32
<i>Witters v. Washington Department of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	26
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	25

## **Statutes**

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)–(d).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	7–8, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1320d .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	3, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc .....	14
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....	7

## **Regulations**

45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	9
45 C.F.R. § 164.508.....	27–28, 29
45 C.F.R. § 164.510.....	27–28, 29
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010) .....	9
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012).....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (March 21, 2012) .....	9
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	9

## **Legislative Materials**

139 Cong. Rec. E1234-01 (daily ed. May 11, 1993) .....	31
139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993).....	14, 31
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892.....	14



## Other

- Brief for Americans United for Separation of Church and State et al., as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Respondents, *Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) (No. 04-1084), 2005 WL 2237539..... 1
- Catherine Easterbrook & Guy Maddern, *Porcine and Bovine Surgical Products*, 143 *Archives of Surgery* 366 (2008).....35
- Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29..... 1
- Tara M. Hoesli, et al., *Effects of Religious and Personal Beliefs on Medication Regimen Design*, 34 *Orthopedics* 292 (2011).....35–36
- Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), *reprinted in* 9 *The Writings of James Madison* (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1910).....37
- Shan Li, *Hobby Lobby, Defying Health Law, Refuses to Cover Morning-After Pill*, *L.A. Times*, Dec. 31, 2012, <http://articles.latimes.com/2012/dec/31/business/la-fi-mo-hobby-lobby-healthcare-20121231>.....11
- Julie Rovner, *Morning-After Pills Don't Cause Abortion, Studies Say*, *All Things Considered* (Feb. 21, 2013), <http://www.npr.org/blogs/health/2013/02/22/172595689/morning-after-pills-dont-cause-abortion-studies-say> .....9
- S. Pirzada Sattar, *To The Editor*, 53 *Psychiatric Services* 213 (2002).....35
- USPSTF A and B Recommendations*, U.S. Preventive Services Task Force, <http://www.uspreventiveservicestaskforce.org/uspstf/uspsabrecs.htm> (last visited Mar. 21, 2013).....23
